

The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 114-2024

Being a By-law to Amend By-law 142-06 (Expense Allowance Policy)

Whereas By-law 142-06 provides for the paying of expenses of the Members of Council and the officers and servants of the Town; and

Whereas Schedule "A", item 3.1 of By-law 142-06 limits Members of Council to only attend the annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) Conference without further authorization by resolution of Council; and

Whereas Council considered and approved Resolution 2, as amended, at the October 21, 2024, Regular Council meeting to amend By-law 142-06; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to amend Schedule A of By-law 142-06; and

Now, therefore, the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A" of By-law 142-06 be amended to repeal Item 3.1 and replace with the following:

"3.1 Elected Officials

Provided sufficient funds are available within the current year's Council budget, each calendar year, any Member of Council is authorized to attend:

- one conference and/or event requiring overnight accommodation, within Canada; and
- training seminars and workshops that do not require overnight accommodation.

Authorization by resolution of Council is required for elected officials to attend more than one conference and/or event requiring an overnight accommodation within a calendar year.

Where possible, no more than three (3) Members of Council may attend the same conference and/or event. Authorization by resolution of Council is required to permit more than three (3) Members of Council to attend the same conference and/or event."

2. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 18th day of November 2024.

Mayor